Loss before tax benefit   (26,748)
Income tax benefit   (5,772)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax benefit  $ (20,976)

The Company recorded a pre-tax loss from disposal of $55,686 and net pre-tax income on discontinued operations of $28,938 which is net of minority
interest of $27,804 during the six months ended March 31, 2004. The net assets were primarily comprised of accounts receivable, inventory, property
plant and equipment, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and a note payable. Net proceeds received in connection with the sale were approximately
$42,750.

(7)   Subsequent Event

On May 26, 2005, Digi International Inc. acquired 100% of the outstanding shares of common stock and settled all outstanding stock options of the
Company. The Company is continuing to do business in Davis, California as Rabbit Semiconductor, Inc.

8

EXHIBIT 99.4

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended June 30, 2005
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Digi
   International Inc.   Rabbit   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined

Net sales  $ 88,989  $ 21,091   $ 110,080
Cost of sales   34,489   12,760   47,249

Gross margin   54,500   8,331   —   62,831

Operating expenses:
 Sales and marketing   19,300   3,348   22,648
 Research and development   11,850   3,461   15,311
 General and administrative   11,070   2,024  $ 1,263(a)   14,357
 Acquired in-process research and development   300   —   300

Total operating expenses   42,520   8,833   1,263   52,616

Operating income (loss)   11,980   (502)   (1,263)   10,215
Other income (expense), net   809   (302)   (475) (b)   (341)
   (373) (c)

Income (loss) before income taxes   12,789   (804)   (2,111)   9,874
Income tax benefit   (1,455)   (263)   (697) (d)   (2,415)

Net income (loss)   14,244   (541)   (1,414)   12,289

Net income per share, basic  $ 0.64   $ 0.55
Net income per share, diluted  $ 0.61   $ 0.52
Weighted average shares, basic   22,381   22,381
Weighted average shares, diluted   23,420   23,420

See accompanying notes to the pro-forma financial information.

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2004
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Digi
   International Inc.   Rabbit   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined

Net sales  $ 111,226  $ 27,294   $ 138,520
Cost of sales   43,443   13,480   56,923

Gross margin   67,783   13,814   81,597

Operating expenses:
 Sales and marketing   25,556   3,587   29,143
 Research and development   17,159   3,578   20,737
 General and administrative   13,287   4,672   1,894(a)   19,853

Total operating expenses   56,002   11,837   1,894   69,733

Operating income (loss)   11,781   1,977   (1,894)   11,864
Other income (expense), net   369   (93)   (712)(b)   (996)
   (560)(c)

Income (loss) before tax provision and discontinued operations   12,150   1,884   (3,166)   10,868
Income tax provision (benefit)   3,487   424   (887)(d)   3,024

Income (loss) before discontinued operations  $ 8,663  $ 1,460  $ (2,279)  $ 7,844

Income per share from continuing operations, basic  $ 0.41   $ 0.37
Income per share from continuing operations, diluted  $ 0.39   $ 0.36
Weighted average shares, basic   21,196   21,196
Weighted average shares, diluted   22,031   22,031

See accompanying notes to the pro-forma financial information.

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On May 26, 2005, Digi completed the acquisition of Rabbit Semiconductor, Inc., (Rabbit) formerly Z-World, Inc. The unaudited pro forma combined
condensed statements of operations for the nine months ended June 30, 2005 and the year ended September 30, 2004 give effect to the acquisition of Rabbit